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_____________________________ ) 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 

this matter: 

THOMAS H. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

J. TERRY DEASON 
BETTY EASLEY 

LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORQER APPROVING TARIFF 

On February 7, 1992, AT&T Communications of the Southern 
States, Inc. {AT&T-C) filed a proposed tariff to add a Term and 
Revenue Commi tment to Hegacom 800 service. The plan is designed to 
offer those customers of Megacom 800 service having more than 
$1,500,000 in annual usage an alternative to usage rate billing. 

CUrrently, charges per hour for Megacom 800 ser v i ce are : 

Day 
Evening 
Night/weekend 

= .. 
... 

$9.15 
$7.02 
$5.10 

In conjunction wit.h these rates, there is a pricing plan available 
called the Volume Value Plan {WP). The WP allows varying 
discounts based on monthly dollar volumes as follows: 

DOLLARS 

$0 $10,000 
$10,000.01 to $30,000 
$30,000.01 

DISCOUNT 

Ot 
lOt 
1St 

This filing would allow very large volume customers to pay a 
fla t rate of $6.00 per hour, amounting to a considerable discount 
over the VVP prices. In addition to t he discounted hourly rate, 
for new customers. the first monthly charges will be waived (a 
$50 ,000 maximum). 

If a customer falls short of meeting the $1,500,000 annual 
usage amount, ATT-C will penalize the customer lOOt of the 

r.Or.ll~': l'T ' ' 'J~Eq-QATE 

0 2 6 3 4 H.\R 1 7 1932 

=PSC-RECORD$/P.t:?U~' !1 



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0071 - FOF- TI 
DOCKET NO. 920127-TI 
PAGE 2 

d ifference. For example, if the customer had $1,4 50, 000 the fi rst 
year, she would be penalized $50,000. 

The plan requires a three year commitment by the custome r . 
The c ustomer is allowed to cancel if rates should be raised at any 
t ime without customer consent or notification to cancel is received 
by ATT-C prior to implementation of the plan. I f the plan is 
canc elled for any other reason, the customer is a s sessed a 30 \ 
pe nalty on the remaining commitment balance. For example, if the 
customer wants to cancel after two and one half years, she would be 
pe nalized 30\ of $750,000 or $225,000. 

ATT-C sta tes tha t the proposal is an e f fort to meet 
c ompetition . According to ATT-C, the decrease in rates is neede d 
to ke ep the two customers expected to take the service. Th e 
o ffering o f this plan is of benefit to large customers by providing 
a r a te decrease. 

ATT-C expects a decrease in annual revenues of $700,000. Th i s 
f igure is based on maintai ning existing customers and does no t 
reflect stimulation. The Company estimates two potential customers 
exist for the service. AT&T-C indicates that even with the d eep 
discount ove~ the VVP plan rates coupled with the free fir s t f ull 
month, rates cover the cost of providing the ser vic e. 

Upon review, we find that this filing will bene fit those large 
volume customers who qualify for the reduced rates. Thus , we 
a pprove the tariff as filed with an effective date o f Marc h 10 , 
1992 . 

Therefore, based upon the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that AT&T 
Communications of the Southern States ' tariff to add a Term and 
Revenue commitment to Megacom 800 service is approved as f i led wi th 
a n eff e ctive date of March 10, 1992. 

ORDERED that if a timely protest is filed pursuant to t h '2 
requi rements set forth below, all increased revenues resulting from 
this filing shall be held subject to refund. It is further 

ORDERED that if no protest is received within the time f rame 
set forth below, this docket shall be closed. 
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By Order of the Florida Public Service Commission, t h is 
17 t h day of MARCH 1992 

irector 
ords and Reporting 

( SEAL) 

JRW 

NOTICE OF FUBTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUPICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by section 
120 . 59 (4), Florida Statutes, to noti f y parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders tha t 
i s available under Sections 120. 57 or 120.68, Florida Statut es , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
s houl d not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the r elief 
sought. 

The Commiosion's decision on this tariff is interim in nature 
a nd will become final , unless a person whose substantial inter~sts 
a re affected by the action proposed files a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(4), Flor ida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 
25-22.036 (7) (a) (d) and (e), Florida Administrative Code . This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahas s ee , 
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on 4/7/92 

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become 
final on the day subsequent to the above date. 

Any objection or protes t filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this Order is considered abandoned unless it 
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s atisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period . 

If this Order beco~es final on the date described above , any 

party adversely affected may reque~t judicial review by the Florida 
Supreme Court in the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility 

or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water o r 

sewer utility by filing a notice o f appeal with the Director, 

Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 

of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court . This 

filing mus t be completed within thirty (30) days of the date this 

Order becomes final, pursuant to Rule 9.110 , Florida Rules o f 
Appellat e Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the form 
specified i n Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 
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